
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2012 
1.30 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2012 
 

1 - 16 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

 

 5.1 Routine Health and Condition Works, Removal of Crossing 
Branches and Deadwood and to Provide Legal Clearances 
Over Road and Footpath at 494 Oundle Road - 1 Lime Tree TPO 
Ref: 1991_01 
 

17 - 20 

6. Peterborough 'Statement of Community Involvement', Neighbourhood 
Planning and Community Action Plans 
 

21 - 108 

 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: North (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Casey, Hiller, Simons, Stokes, Todd, 
Lane, Harrington and Martin 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Winslade, Ash and Shabbir 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
CASE OFFICERS: 
 
Planning and Development Team:  Nicholas Harding, Lee Collins, Andrew Cundy, Paul Smith, 

Mike Roberts,  Louise Lewis, Janet Maclennan, Astrid 
Hawley, David Jolley, Louise Lovegrove, Vicky Hurrell,  

  Amanda McSherry, Sam Falco, Matt Thomson, Chris 
Edwards, Michael Freeman 

 
Minerals and Waste:   Theresa Nicholl, Alan Jones 
 
Compliance:   Nigel Barnes, Anthony Whittle, Karen Cole, Julie Robshaw 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Any queries on completeness or accuracy of reports should be raised with the Case Officer 

or Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services as soon as possible. 
 
2. The purpose of location plans is to assist Members in identifying the location of the site.  

Location plans may not be up-to-date, and may not always show the proposed development.   
 
3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 

implications for that policy, except where expressly stated. 
 
4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 

specifically referred to in the report itself. 
 
5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
 received after their preparation. 
 
 
 



AB 
 
 

    Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 7 February 2012 

 
Members Present:  
 
Councillors – North (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Casey, Hiller, Simons, 
Stokes, Todd, Lane and Ash     
 
Officers Present: 
 
Nick Harding, Group Manager, Development Management 
Jez Tuttle, Senior Engineer (Development) 
Theresa Nicholl, Development Management Support Manager (Item 5.5) 
Carrie Denness, Principal Solicitor 
Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harrington and Martin. 
 
 Councillor Ash was in attendance as a substitute from item 5.4 onwards.    

 
 2. Declarations of Interest 
 

5.1 Councillor Lane declared that he had a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in the item, in that he had a family friend who lived in the 
flats in Cubbitt Way. 

5.2 Councillor Lane declared that he had a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in the item, in that he knew of the Applicant, Mr Moore. 

5.2 Councillor Hiller declared a personal interest in that he was a 
member of a housing sub-group of which Mr David Shaw, the 
Agent for the application, was also a member. This would in no 
way affect his decision. 

5.4 Councillor Lane declared that he had received correspondence 
from an objector in relation to the application, but this would in no 
way affect his decision. 

5.4 Councillor Simons declared that he had a personal, non-
prejudicial interest in the item, in that he knew one of the 
speakers due to address the Committee.  

 
 3. Members’ Declaration of intention to make representation as Ward Councillor 
 

 Councillor Serluca declared that she would be making representation as Ward 
Councillor, on behalf of her constituents, on item 5.1, Railworld, Land North of Cubbitt 
Way, Woodston, Peterborough.  

  
 
 
 

1



4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 2012 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2012 were approved as a true and 

accurate record.  
 
5.  Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
  
5.1  11/01740/FUL – Use of car park for car boot market at Railworld Exhibition 

Centre Car Park, at Land North of Cubbitt Way, Woodston, Peterborough 
 

The application originally sought full planning permission for the use of the Railworld 
exhibition car parks (Land north of Cubitt Way, approximately 1.998ha/4.94 acres) for 
car boot sales on Thursdays 5.00pm – 9.00pm (April to September) and Sundays and 
Bank Holidays 6.00am – 4.00pm (all year round).   

 
Following consultation feedback the proposal had been amended.  The amendments 
proposed were as follows: 
 

• The revised opening hours to be 7.30am – 4.00pm Sundays and Bank 
Holidays, with opening to public at 9.00am (all year round), and Thursdays 
4.00pm – 9.00pm, with opening to public at 5.00pm (April to September); 

• The means of access to the site from Oundle Road via the Railway arches 
only, apart from high sided trading vehicles which are unable to pass under the 
railway arches. 

• The introduction of buffer zones within the site where no activities would take 
place on the southern and western boundaries, which were adjacent to 
residential sites; 

• The marking out of the Public Right of Way route on site, to ensure it remained 
unobstruc
[...]
o the removal of condition 
C20 and no objections being received by the Woodland Trust or Forestry Commission. 
The motion was carried unanimously. 

7



 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) to approve the application, as per Officer 
recommendation, subject to: 
 
1. There being no objection from either the Woodland Trust or the Forestry 

Commission; 
2. The conditions numbered C1 to C24 as detailed in the committee report, with the 

removal of Condition C20. 
  
Reasons for decision: 
 
Subject to the imposition of the conditions and there being no objections received from 
either the Woodland Trust or the Forestry Commission, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighting 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 

 
-  The principle of having a rugby club on part of the Park was acceptable as it was a 

use that was compatible with the open space/recreational use of the park; 
-  Adequate access and parking could be provided; 
-  The design of the building was appropriate to the use and location; 
-  Impact on the amenity of nearby residents could be adequately controlled by 

conditions relating to noise, lighting and hours of use; 
-  It had no significant impact on the adjacent County Wildlife Site; and 
-  There was no significant impact on important trees 

 
The proposal is therefore in accordance with Policies CS14, CS16, CS18 and CS21 of 
the adopted Peterborough Core Strategy DPD and Saved Policies T8, T9, T10, LNE10 
and U1 of the Peterborough Local Plan 2005 (First Replacement). 

 
 

5.3  11/01676/FUL – Construction of three affordable dwellings for rent, including 
associated external works, parking and access improvements at garages to rear 
of 287 Welland Road, Dogsthorpe, Peterborough 

 
The Applicant sought consent to demolish the existing 17 garages in a parking court 
and erect three two-storey terraced affordable dwellings for rent with associated 
parkin
[...]
ighlighted to 
the Committee included: 

 

• Mr Irwin lived at 285 Welland Road and the third house would also overshadow 
his property; 

• Mr Irwin did not object to the houses in principle, but he believed there were too 
many proposed for the site; 

• The existing gardens were 18 inches higher than the proposed gardens;  

9



• If the houses were turned around, four houses could be accommodated on the 
site;   

• If you created a proper road, this would prevent Travellers from parking on the 
site; 

• The houses should be built out of the same material as the rest of Dogsthorpe. 
 

The Planning Officer addressed the Committee in response to comments made by the 
speakers and advised that in order to ease the relationship between the existing 
properties and the block proposed nearest to them, the proposed block could be 
moved at least a metre to the right and the end elevation roof could be hipped.  

 
Following debate, Members commented that affordable housing was required and the 
proposal would represent an improvement to the area. A motion was put forward and 
seconded to approve the application subject to amended plans being received showing 
a hipped roof and the terrace block being move one metre to the right further away 
from the Welland Road properties and an amendment to condition C13 to outline the 
construction hours, those being 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Friday and 8.00am to 
2.00pm Saturdays, with no working on Sundays or Bank Holidays. The motion was 
carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) to approve the application, as per Officer 
recommendation, subject to: 
 
1. The prior satisfactory completion of an obligation under the provisions of Section 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for a financial 
contribution to meet the neighbourhood infrastructure needs of the area; 

2. Amended plans being received to show a hipped roof and the terrace block moved 
one metre to the right further away from the Well
[...]
UT ROUTINE HEALTH AND CONDITION WORKS, REMOVAL OF 

CROSSING BRANCHES AND DEADWOOD AND TO PROVIDE LEGAL 
CLEARANCES OVER ROAD AND FOOTPATH AT 494 OUNDLE ROAD - 1 
LIME TREE TPO REF 1991_01 

REFERRED BY: HEAD OF PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING. 
REASON:  APPLICANT IS EMPLOYED BY PCC AND MANAGES PCC TREE WORKS 

VIA ENTERPRISE PETERBOROUGH. 
CASE OFFICER: JOHN WILCOCKSON 
TELEPHONE:  01733 453465 
E-MAIL:  john.wilcockson@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

 
1 SUMMARY/OUTLINE OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
 
Application to carry out works to a Lime Tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order. 
 
2 DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Detached property with gardens fronting onto Oundle Road. 
 
3 CONSULTATIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL 
No internal consultations required 
 
EXTERNAL 
No comments received 
 
NEIGHBOURS 
No comments received 
 
COUNCILLORS 
No comments received 
 
4 REASONING 
 
Applicant is concerned for his liability with regards to the tree and wishes to carry out standard 
maintenance works as advised by the Planning Service. 
 
5 CONCLUSIONS 

 
It is the opinion of the Case Officer that the works should be granted consent for the following reasons:- 
 

• The applicant sought advice from the Case Officer as to what works were required and 
appropriate. 

• The works are deemed to be appropriate, will not affect the health of the tree nor detract from 
the visual amenity value that the tree currently provides. The works also demonstrate that the 
applicant is addressing his Duty of Care under Common law. 

• The removal of deadwood is considered an exemption under the regulations and the provision 
of the legal clearances over the road (5.2m) and footpath (2.4m)  cannot be reasonably be 
denied as theses are a legal requirement. 

 
The following 2 Conditions would be applied to any consent granted:- 

 

19



• The above treework, to which this permission relates, must be completed no later than the 
expiration of two years beginning with the date of this decision notice. 

 

• All works shall be carried out to conform to British Standard 3998:2010, Recommendations for 
Tree Works. 

 
6 RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Head of Planning, Transport & Engineering recommends that this application be granted consent in 
terms of the above works. 
 
 

20



 
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

6 MARCH 2012  PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Hiller, Cabinet Member for Housing, Neighbourhoods 
and Planning 

Contact Officer(s): Simon Machen – Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Engineering 

Richard Kay – Group Manager – Strategic Planning, Housing and 
Environment 

Adrian Chapman – Head of Neighbourhoods 

Tel.               
01733 453475 

01733 863795 

 

01733 863887  

 
PETERBOROUGH ‘STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT’, NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY ACTION PLANS 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Simon Machen, Head of Planning, Transport and 
Engineering 

Deadline date: Report to Cabinet 26 
March 2012.   

 
The Committee is requested to offer any comments on the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) (Appendix A), in accordance with the committee’s delegations under paragraph 
2.5.1.5 of the Council’s Constitution, before it is presented to Cabinet on 26 March 2012 for approval 
for the purposes of public consultation. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Committee following recent new and amended Acts of 
Parliament (in particular the Localism Act 2011 and the amended Town and Country 
Planning Acts), and recent and forthcoming changes to regulations governing matters such 
as plan making, planning applications and consultation with communities. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain the Committee’s views and comments on a review of 
the Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix A) which is being presented to 
Cabinet on 26 March 2012 for approval for the purposes of public consultation. The 
Committee’s views and comments will be taken into account and reported to the Cabinet 
meeting.  

 
2.2 If it is approved by Cabinet, officers propose to consult with the public and stakeholders on 

a draft of the Statement of Community Involvement in April and May 2012.  
 
2.3 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.5.1.5. 
 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

YES If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

26 March 2012 
(draft SCI) 
Later in 2012 
(final SCI) 
 

 
 

21



 
4.  PETERBOROUGH STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT, NEIGHBOURHOOD 

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY ACTION PLANS 
 

Introduction 
4.1 Planning is a high profile and contentious issue, whether that be plan-making (such as 

allocating sites for new development), determining planning applications or preparing 
‘action plans’ for specific communities. 

 
4.2 How we plan, and how people can get involved in planning decisions, is also under a 

period of significant change as a result of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
4.3 It is, therefore, essential that the council sets out the ‘rules’ for all these matters, in order to 

ensure that:  

• the public has full knowledge of the process and know exactly when best to get 
involved;  

• officers prepare plans and deal with planning applications, in the knowledge that they 
are being prepared in accordance with Members’ wishes with respect to public 
engagement and consultation; and 

• Members have confidence that a robust and consistent process is in place. 
 
4.4 As such, from time to time, it is important the council refreshes its consultation framework, 

and helps people get the most out of the planning system. 
 

Statutory document setting out consultation arrangements  
4.5 It is a statutory requirement for the council to set out how it will consult the public on 

planning matters, in a document entitled ‘Statement of Community Involveme
[...]
lve.aspx  

22



 
4.7 Thus, officers are recommending that a refresh of the SCI be prepared and have drafted 

the attached. If Cabinet agree at its meeting on 26 March 2012, the draft will be issued for 
public consultation. Subsequently, a final version, taking into account any comments made, 
will be taken to Cabinet for adoption. 

  
Principal changes to the SCI since the 2008 version 

4.8 Some parts of the SCI are simply in need of updating from the 2008 version, to ensure that 
updated government guidance is properly reflected and any best practice taken advantage 
of. However, two new significant sections to the SCI have been added relating to a ‘Pre-
application Advice Note’ and ‘Neighbourhood Planning’.   

 
 Pre - Application Advice Note 
4.9 The Localism Act has put in place much stronger requirements for developers to undertake 

consultation with communities before submitting a formal planning application to the city 
council. The Act also enables local planning authorities to prepare a local ‘advice note’ on 
this matter which a developer must have regard to when undertaking pre-application 
consultation. 

  
4.10 To ensure the city council is well prepared in this regard, we set out in the SCI a draft 

‘advice note’ and are seeking views on it. A final version will then be prepared, taking 
account of both the consultation response and any other national guidance issued in the 
meantime.  

 
4.11 We anticipate developers will welcome this local advice note, because it ensures that there 

is a fair, transparent, level playing field for such pre-application work. Without the advice 
note, developers could only rely on the rather sketchy details published by Government to 
date, with the risk that a developer either undertakes too little or too detailed pre-
application consultation, the outcome of which would be delay and an impact on our growth 
aspirations. 

 
Neighbourhood Planning 

4.12 A second significant new section in the SCI is entitled ‘Neighbourhood Planning in 
Peterborough’. This section sets out how the council intends to take forward the wide range 
of issues which come under the ‘Neighbourhood Planning’ section of the Localism Act. 

  
4.13 In short, ‘Neighbourhood Planning’ has two principal elements: 
 

• A ‘neighbourhood development plan’, which is defined in the Localism Act as ‘a plan 
which sets out policies (however expressed) in relation to the development and use of 
land in the whole or any part of a particular neighbourhood area specified in the plan’. 
 

• A ‘neighbourhood development order’, which is defined as ‘an order which grants 
planning permission in relation to a particular neighbourhood area…for development 
specified in the order, or for development of any class specified in the order’. 

 
4.14 In simple terms, a ‘neighbourhood area’ is either a parish council area (or part thereof) or, 

where a parish does not exist, an area as defined by a neighbourhood forum. The setting 
up of such ‘areas’ and ‘forums’ have their own set of procedures in the Localism Act, and 
must be complete before any neighbourhood plan or order is embarked upon. 

  
4.15 Whilst not statutorily required, it is considered sensible and helpful to the public that the 

SCI sets out how the city council will fulfil its statutory functions under the Localism Act in 
terms of how the council will deal with any applications to become (a) a Neighbourhood 
Area; and (b) a Neighbourhood Forum, and against what criteria the council will approve 
or reject such applications together with the decision making process. 

  
4.16 It is important to note that the Localism Act and the associated (currently draft) 

neighbourhood planning Regulations make it very clear that unitary, district or county 
councils do not prepare, or even lead preparation of, either neighbourhood plans or orders. 

23



They can only be initiated by the community themselves. The costs associated with their 
preparation fall
[...]
ties or set their own planning ‘rules’ for their area. 
Nevertheless, where communities do want to take advantage of the new legislation, the city 
council should support communities, ensuring they understand what they are and what 
help they might get in preparing them. To date, we have had some interest from a few 
parish councils. Whilst mostly this has been limited to ‘what is neighbourhood planning?’ 
one (Newborough Parish Council) has formally declared its intention, from 1 April 2012, to 
prepare a Neighbourhood Development Plan. 

 
Alternative options, instead of neighbourhood planning 

4.21 The SCI also touches upon what alternative options a local neighbourhood has if it does 
not want to undergo the somewhat lengthy (and potentially costly) formal neighbourhood 
planning process. This includes taking advantage of Supplementary Planning Documents 
(which Planning Committee will be familiar with, as a number have been adopted over the 
past two years) or Community Action Plans. This latter option is discussed in more detail 
below. 
 
Community Action Plans 

4.22 Alongside the planning system, the council’s Neighbourhood Managers are preparing 
‘Community Action Plans’ (CAP) for the city council’s neighbourhood committee areas. A 
CAP should not be confused with the new Neighbourhood Planning as established by the 
Localism Act and described above – they are two very different documents. A 
Neighbourhood Plan is about land use matters, such as saying what development should 
go where. A CAP is about setting out what service providers (including the council, but also 
other providers such as the police and the health authorities) are to prioritise in a particular 
area, such as street cleaning, education facilities, maintenance and regeneration of play 
facilities, health facilities etc. i.e. they are about what the public, private and not-for-profit 
sector partners can or will do in a particular area, excluding anything to do with new 
development whic
[...]
s in the 
neighbourhood area concerned, and 

• The organisation or body has a written constitution. 
 
The Act also allows a local authority to set its own additional criteria. The city council therefore sets 
the following additional criteria: 
 

• Evidence that individuals living or working in the neighbourhood area have had sufficient 
opportunity to join the organisation/body. 

• Sufficient evidence has been provided to show that the neighbourhood forum proposed has 
secured (or taken reasonable steps to attempt to secure) that its membership includes at least 
two individuals from the following: (a) individuals who live in the neighbourhood area concerned; 
(b) individuals who work there (whether for business carried on there or otherwise); and (c) 
individuals who are elected members, any of whose area falls within the neighbourhood area 
concerned. 

• Membership of the proposed forum is drawn from different places in the neighbourhood area 
concerned and from different sections of the community in that area. 

• The purpose reflects (in general terms) the character of the neighbourhood area concerned.  
 
Planning Policy Officer role: 
 
The planning policy officer will provide a report that will include a recommendation that the 
neighbourhood forum is one of the following: 
 

 
A. Neighbourhood forum rejected, with reasoning 

 
It could be rejected outright because:  
(i) The application is invalid 
(ii) It does not meet the conditions specified in this SCI 
(iii) A neighbourhood forum has already been designated for the neighbourhood area concerned 
 

 
B. Neighbourhood forum approved, without amendment 
 

 
C. Neighbourhood forum minded to approve, with minor amendments  
 
Minor amendments could be, for example, the submission of further evidence to support the 
application.  
 

 
D. Neighbourhood forum minded to approve, but only if significant amendments are made 

which are the subject to a further round of public consultation 
  

Significan
[...]
 the Secretary of State for approval within six months 
of the commencement date of the Act regardless of where they are in terms of their current 
development plan 
 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): Policy guidance to supplement the policies and 
proposals in development plan documents. They will not form part of the development plan or be 
subject to independent examination. (Formerly known as Supplementary Planning Guidance SPG). 

 

107



108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2012
	5.1 Routine Health and Condition Works, Removal of Crossing Branches and Deadwood and to Provide Legal Clearances Over Road and Footpath at 494 Oundle Road - 1 Lime Tree TPO Ref: 1991_01
	120306 - Planning Committee - Routine Tree Works 494 Oundle Road Peterborough - Report

	6 Peterborough 'Statement of Community Involvement', Neighbourhood Planning and Community Action Plans
	120306 - Planning Committee - Peterborough Statement of Community Involvement - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

    Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee  
Held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 6 March 2012 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillors – North (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Casey, Hiller, Simons, Stokes, 
Todd, Harrington and Lane  
 
Officers Present: 
 
Nick Harding, Planning Delivery Manager 
John Wilcockson, Landscape Officer (Item 5.1) 
Peter Heath-Brown, Planning Policy Manager (Item 6) 
Jez Tuttle, Senior Engineer (Development) 
Carrie Denness, Principal Solicitor 
Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor  
 
There were no declarations of intention from any Member of the Committee to make 
representation as Ward Councillor on any item within the agenda.  
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2012 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.  
 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters  
 

5.1 Routine Health and Condition Works, Removal of Crossing Branches and Deadwood 
and to Provide Legal Clearances Over Road and Footpath at 494 Oundle Road - 1 Lime 
Tree TPO Ref: 1991_01  
  
Approval was sought to carry out works to a lime tree, protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order. The tree was located outside a detached property, which had gardens fronting onto 
Oundle Road. 
 
The owner of the property was a Peterborough City Council staff member and the item had 
therefore been referred to the Committee for consideration for the purposes of transparency.  
 
The Landscape Officer addressed the Committee and advised that the applicant, being 
concerned for his liability with regards to the tree, had sought advice as to what works were 
required and appropriate.  
 



The works which had been proposed works would be of no detriment to the tree and would 
not detract from the visual amenity value that the tree currently provided.  
 
Following brief debate and questions to the Landscape Officer in relation to the nature of the 
works to be undertaken, a motion was put forward and seconded to approve the routine 
health and condition works to the lime tee. The motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) to approve the application, as per officer recommendation, 
subject to: 
 
1. The two conditions outlined in the committee report 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
Subject to the imposition of the conditions, the works should be granted consent for the 
following reasons: 

 
-   The Applicant had sought advice from the Case Officer as to what works were 

required and appropriate; 
-   The works were deemed to be appropriate, would not affect the health of the tree 

nor detract from the visual amenity value that the tree currently provided. The works 
would also demonstrate that the Applicant was addressing his ‘Duty of Care’ under 
common law; and 

-   The removal of deadwood was considered an exemption under the regulations and 
the provision of the legal clearances over the road (5.2 metres) and footpath (2.4 
metres) could no be reasonably denied as these were a legal requirement.  

 
6. Peterborough 'Statement of Community Involvement', Neighbourhood Planning and 

Community Action Plans  
 
The Committee received a report which was submitted following recent new and amended 
Acts of Parliament, in particular the Localism Act 2011 and the amended Town and Country 
Planning Acts, and recent and forthcoming changes to regulations governing matters such as 
plan making, planning applications and consultation with communities.  
 
The Committee’s views and comments were sought on a review of the Statement of 
Community Involvement, which was appended to the committee report. The Statement was 
due to be presented to Cabinet on 26 March 2012 for approval for the purpose of public 
consultation. If approved by Cabinet, consultation with stakeholders and the public would be 
undertaken in April and May 2012. 
 
It was a statutory requirement for the Council to set out how it would consult the public on 
planning matters and this was set out in the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The 
Council had adopted its first SCI in February 2008 and during the past four years there had 
been considerable changes, especially since the Localism Act 2011 had been given royal 
assent in November 2011. A refresh of the SCI had therefore been recommended by 
Officers.  
 
Parts of the SCI were in need of updating from the 2008 version in order to ensure that 
updated government guidance was properly reflected. There were also two new significant 
sections which had been added to the SCI relating to a ‘Pre-application Advice Note’ and 
‘Neighbourhood Planning’.  
 
Full details of these additions were outlined in the committee report, but in summary, the 
Localism Act had put in place much stronger requirements for developers to undertake 
consultation with communities before submitting a formal planning application to the city 
council. The Act also enabled local planning authorities to prepare a local ‘advice note’ on 



this matter which a developer was required to have regard to when undertaking pre-
application consultation. 
 
To ensure the city council was well prepared in this regard, a draft ‘advice note’ had been set 
out in the SCI and views were sought on it. A final version would then be prepared, taking 
account of both the consultation responses and any other national guidance issued in the 
interim. 
 
The second significant new section in the SCI was entitled ‘Neighbourhood Planning in 
Peterborough’. This section set out how the Council intended to take forward the wide range 
of issues which came under the ‘Neighbourhood Planning’ section of the Localism Act. 
 
The SCI also touched upon what alternative options a local neighbourhood had if it did not 
want to undergo the formal neighbourhood planning process. This would include taking 
advantage of Supplementary Planning Documents and Community Action Plans which were 
in the process of being prepared by the Neighbourhood Managers 
 
Members were invited to comment on the SCI and the following points were highlighted: 

 

• Portions of the document were quite repetitive and may be confusing to 
members of the public; 

• The document would be better split into three, separating out the Parish 
Councils  and Neighbourhood Planning  should be separate; 

• The document did set out more clearly the processes; however it did not go into 
specific detail around costs, particularly in relation to Neighbourhood Planning. 
Members were advised that further guidance was being awaited on this point; 

• The fifth bullet point down on page 48 of the document (not the agenda pack 
page numbers) stated that ‘Sufficient evidence had been provided to show that 
the neighbourhood forum proposed had secured (or taken reasonable steps to 
attempt to secure) that its membership included at least two individuals from the 
following: (a) individuals who lived in the neighbourhood area concerned; (b) 
individuals who worked there (whether for business carried on there or 
otherwise); and (c) individuals who were elected members, any of whose area 
fell within the neighbourhood area concerned’. Members sought clarification as 
to whether membership would be two individuals from each of the categories, 
as it did not appear to be clear. It was advised that the wording would be looked 
at and amended as appropriate; 

• It was highlighted in the document on more than one occasion that with regards 
to Neighbourhood Planning ‘more than 50% of the community must be in favour 
of a plan for it to pass the public vote’. It was not clear whether this meant 50% 
of votes cast. Members were advised that this point would be looked into; 

• The document stated that the requirement by developers to undertake pre-
application consultations currently applied to ‘residential developments of 200 or 
more new residential units’. This figure was low as a development of 50 units 
could have significant effect on the local community. In response, Members 
were advised that clarification on this figure was being awaited from 
government; 

• Committee Members involvement with applications at the consultation process 
stage would have to be measured in order to prevent Members being 
predetermined on applications; 

• A number of points contained within the overview of the Committee speaking 
scheme needed amending. This would be addressed. 

 
Following debate, Members commented that overall the document was extremely good; 
however it needed to be less repetitive and collated in a more succinct manner to enable lay 
members to understand its contents fully. Members were advised that their points raised 
would be addressed and incorporated into the document.  



 
 RESOLVED: to comment on the draft Statement of Community Involvement, in accordance 

with the committee’s delegations under paragraph 2.5.1.5 of the Council’s Constitution, 
before its presentation to Cabinet on 26 March 2012 for approval for the purpose of public 
consultation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1.30pm - 2.15 pm 

Chairman 


